

No. 18-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SHAREHOLDERS IN
CALIFORNIA INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES O. JOHNSTON
JONES DAY
555 S Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ANDREW J.M. BENTZ
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

ILANA GELFMAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 960-3939
igelfman@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
SHAREHOLDERS IN CALIFORNIA INVESTOR-
OWNED UTILITIES *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. CALIFORNIA’S INVERSE-CONDEMNATION REGIME THREATENS THE FINANCIAL HEALTH OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES	5
II. CALIFORNIA’S INVERSE-CONDEMNATION REGIME NEGATIVELY AFFECTS MANY STAKEHOLDERS	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barham v. S. California Edison Co.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 744 (1999)	3, 4
<i>Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 327 (1994)	3
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. S. California Edison Co.</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (2012)	3, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Arnold, <i>CPUC Denies SDG&E Wildfire Recovery; Notes “Incorrect Premise” Of IC Doctrine</i> (Nov. 30, 2017)	6
A. Bary, <i>As Bad as it Gets? PG&E Suspends Dividend, Tumbles 16%</i> , BARRON’S (Dec. 21, 2017)	9
M. Chediak & K. Porter, <i>PG&E Bankruptcy Looms, CEO to Exit as Fire Costs Dwarf Cash</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 14, 2019)	9
N. Fabiola & S. Kirong, <i>S&P Downgrades PG&E Over California Wildfire Risks</i> , S&P GLOBAL MARKET INTELLIGENCE (Feb. 26, 2018)	7
FORTUNE 500	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
G. Gordon & K. Prior, <i>PCG Has Suspended Dividends, Citing Uncertainty Regarding Wildfire-related Liabilities</i> (Dec. 21, 2017).....	7
G. Grosberg & S. Millman, <i>PG&E Corp. and Subsidiary Downgraded to ‘BBB’ on Initial Results of Wildfire Investigation; Still CreditWatch Negative, RATINGSDIRECT (June 13, 2018)</i>	7
E. Howland, <i>Utilities To Fight Climate Risk Via Insurance, Upgrades, S&P Says, 2018 CQFENRPT (Nov. 14, 2018).....</i>	10
C. Linnane, <i>PG&E Stock At Its Lowest In 15 Years On Concern Over California Utility’s Wildfire Liability, MARKET WATCH (Nov. 15, 2018)</i>	9
J. Myers, <i>AccuWeather Predicts 2018 Wildfires Will Cost California Total Economic Losses of \$400 Billion, ACCUWEATHER (Nov. 24, 2018)</i>	14
M. Pamer & E. Espinosa, <i>‘We Don’t Even Call It Fire Season Anymore ... It’s Year Round’: Cal Fire, KTLA5 NEWS (Dec. 11, 2017).....</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
PG&E Corporation and Pacific Gas and Electric Company, <i>2018 Joint Annual Report to Shareholders</i> (Apr. 24, 2019).....	10
PG&E, <i>Edison Stocks Plummet As Fires Rage On</i> , PACIFIC COAST BUSINESS TIMES (Nov. 12, 2018)	9
I. Penn, <i>Blamed For Wildfires, PG&E Seeks Higher Electricity Rates</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 23, 2019)	12
I. Penn, <i>PG&E's Wildfire Plan Includes More Blackouts, More Tree Trimming and Higher Rates</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 7, 2019)	13
<i>Proposed Guidance Decision, Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Electric Utility Wildfire Mitigation Plans Pursuant to Senate Bill 901, Rulemaking 18-10-007</i> (Apr. 29, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Rating Action: Moody's Downgrades Edison International To Baa3 And Southern California Edison To Baa2; Outlooks Negative</i> , MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE (Mar. 5, 2019)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
D. Rice, <i>USA Had World’s 3 Costliest Natural Disasters In 2018 And Camp Fire Was The Worst,</i> USA TODAY (Jan 8, 2019)	14
M. Rocco, <i>PG&E Shares Tumble As S&P Cuts Rating To Junk,</i> FINANCIAL TIMES (Jan. 8, 2019).....	7
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. Downgraded To ‘BBB+’, Outlook Remains Negative,</i> S&P GLOBAL RATINGS (Jan. 21, 2019)	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>Will California Still Have An Investment- Grade Investor-Owned Electric Utility?,</i> S&P GLOBAL RATINGS (Jan. 21, 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Wildfires And Climate Change: California’s Energy Future, A Report From Governor Newsome’s Strike Force (Apr. 12, 2019) (“Strike Force Report”).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
C. Wootson, <i>The Deadliest, Most Destructive Wildfire In California’s History Has Finally Been Contained,</i> THE WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 26, 2018)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
M. Yamamoto, Market Notes: Tuesday, December 12, 2017.....	7
